

NSE & BSE / 2025-26 / 202

January 22, 2026

The Manager
Corporate Services
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051

The Manager
Corporate Services
BSE Limited
P J Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001

Ref: Symbol: PERSISTENT

Ref: Scrip Code: 533179

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub.: Submission of the Newspaper Advertisement under Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('SEBI LODR Regulations'), and all other applicable regulations, if any, we enclose the copies of the newspaper advertisements published on Wednesday, January 21, 2026, regarding the Audited Financial Results of the Company, for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, as specified in Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

The details of the publication are as follows:

Sr.No.	Newspaper	Language	Editions
1	Financial Express	English	All
2	Loksatta	Marathi	Pune

We request you to take the same on your records.

Please acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,
For **Persistent Systems Limited**

Amit Atre
Company Secretary
ICSI Membership No.: A20507

Encl.: As above

Persistent Systems Limited

Registered Office : Bhageerath, 402, Senapati Bapat Road, Pune 411016, India
Ph. No. +91(20) 67035555; Fax +91(20) 67036003; Email : info@persistent.com, 'www.persistent.com'. CIN L72300PN1990PLC056696

Consolidated Audited Statement of Financial Results of Persistent Systems Limited for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025



(₹ in Million)							
Sr. No.	Particulars		Quarter ended			Nine months ended	
			December 31, 2025	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
							March 31, 2025
	Income						
1	Revenue from operations		37,782.05	35,807.20	30,622.84	106,925.12	86,966.05
2	Other income		404.96	517.76	426.34	1,469.34	1,197.94
3	Total income	(1+2)	38,187.01	36,324.96	31,049.18	108,394.46	88,163.99
4	Expenses						
	- Employee benefits expense		20,408.56	19,460.96	17,639.37	58,130.89	50,627.08
	- Subcontracting costs		5,597.35	5,374.86	4,331.32	15,768.00	12,804.47
	- Finance costs		189.64	179.79	163.20	540.07	486.67
	- Depreciation and amortisation expense		1,005.80	1,000.47	821.15	2,944.11	2,278.08
	- Other expenses		4,445.49	4,140.56	3,273.75	12,748.83	8,796.69
	Total expenses		31,646.84	30,156.64	26,228.79	90,131.90	74,992.99
5	Profit before exceptional item and tax	(3-4)	6,540.17	6,168.32	4,820.39	18,262.56	13,171.00
6	Exceptional item						
	Statutory Impact of new Labour Code (refer note 9)		890.25	-	-	890.25	-
7	Profit before tax	(5-6)	5,649.92	6,168.32	4,820.39	17,372.31	13,171.00
8	Tax expense						
	- Current tax		1,404.06	1,710.52	1,388.23	4,460.52	3,437.24
	- Deferred tax (credit) / charge		(148.68)	(256.90)	(297.74)	(446.81)	(310.25)
	Total tax expense		1,255.38	1,453.62	1,090.49	4,013.71	3,126.99
9	Profit for the period / year	(7-8)	4,394.54	4,714.70	3,729.90	13,358.60	10,044.01
10	Other comprehensive income						
	A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	- Remeasurements of the defined benefit (liabilities) / asset		(81.15)	74.37	37.57	27.94	207.89
	- Income tax effect on above		18.92	(17.21)	(9.45)	(7.03)	(52.32)
			(62.23)	57.16	28.12	20.91	155.57
	B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
	- Effective portion of cash flow hedge		(72.51)	(931.43)	(367.96)	(840.10)	(414.00)
	- Income tax effect on above		18.25	234.42	86.60	211.44	98.19
	- Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations		242.38	680.76	(357.25)	1,007.68	338.09
			188.12	(16.25)	(638.61)	379.02	22.28
	Total other comprehensive income for the period/year	(A+B)	125.89	40.91	(610.49)	399.93	177.85
	Total comprehensive income for the period / year (comprising profit and other comprehensive income for the period/year)	(9+10)	4,520.43	4,755.61	3,119.41	13,758.53	10,221.86
12	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of share ₹ 5 each)		788.75	782.00	779.25	788.75	779.25
13	Other equity						62,411.40
14	Earnings per equity share (in ₹) (Nominal value of share ₹ 5 each)						
	- Basic		28.15	30.31	24.28	85.89	65.56
	- Diluted		27.94	30.15	23.93	85.29	64.82
15	Dividend per share (in ₹) (Nominal value per share ₹ 5)						
	- Interim dividend		22.00	-	20.00	22.00	20.00
	- Final dividend		-	-	-	-	15.00
	Total dividend per share (face value of ₹ 5 each)		22.00	-	20.00	22.00	35.00

1 Audited standalone financial information

(₹ in Million)						
Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	December 31, 2025	September 30, 2025 (Restated) (Refer note 7)	December 31, 2024 (Restated) (Refer note 7 & 8)	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Restated) (Refer note 7 & 8)	March 31, 2025 (Restated) (Refer note 7 & 8)
Revenue from operations	37,185.04	34,929.47	30,016.68	104,695.35	85,404.70	117,280.21
Profit before tax	5,324.54	6,203.51	4,565.92	16,455.98	11,959.15	15,494.20
Profit after tax	3,878.61	4,590.36	3,258.92	12,144.71	8,493.67	11,303.82

2 Note for segment information:

Operating segments are components of an enterprise for which discrete financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision makers, in deciding how to allocate resources and assessing performance. The Group's chief operating decision makers are the Chief Executive Officer and Chairman & Managing Director.

Segment revenue, results and capital employed

The operating segments are:
a. Banking, Financial Services and Insurance (BFSI)
b. Healthcare & Life Sciences
c. Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries

(₹ in Million)						
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended	
		December 31, 2025	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
1	Segment revenue					
	- Banking, Financial Services and Insurance	13,213.17	12,455.60	9,692.28	36,970.21	27,241.24
	- Healthcare & Life Sciences	9,604.67	9,027.32	8,483.43	27,058.89	23,859.67
	- Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries	14,964.21	14,324.28	12,447.13	42,896.02	35,865.14
	Total	37,782.05	35,807.20	30,622.84	106,925.12	86,966.05
2	Less: Inter segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-
3	Net sales / income from operations	37,782.05	35,807.20	30,622.84	106,925.12	86,966.05
4	Segment results i.e. profit before tax, interest income, depreciation and amortisation, finance costs, other unallocable expenses and income					
	- Banking, Financial Services and Insurance	4,483.37	4,348.29	3,622.78	12,716.85	9,791.18
	- Healthcare & Life Sciences	3,532.12	3,460.10	3,607.64	10,033.71	9,414.89
	- Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries	4,957.47	5,244.33	3,920.07	15,102.17	9,942.73
	Total	12,972.96	13,052.72	11,150.49	37,852.73	29,148.80
5	Less:					
	- Finance costs	189.64	179.79	163.20	540.07	486.67
	- Other un-allocable expenses *	7,538.36	7,222.37	6,593.23	21,409.69	16,689.07
6	Un-allocable income	404.96	517.76	426.33	1,469.34	1,197.94
7	Profit before tax	5,649.92	6,168.32	4,820.39	17,372.31	13,171.00

* Including exceptional items of INR 890.25 Million during the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 (Refer Note 9).

8 Segment assets

(₹ in Million)			
	As at		
	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2025
- Banking, Financial Services and Insurance (BFSI)	8,691.14	8,870.44	7,007.19
- Healthcare & Life Sciences	5,874.14	6,613.14	7,163.26
- Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries	20,431.47	14,565.87	14,230.62
Total allocable segment assets	34,996.75	30,049.45	28,401.07
Unallocable assets	74,070.72	56,172.75	58,964.95
Total assets	109,067.47	86,222.20	87,366.02

Segment capital employed:

Segregation of assets (other than trade receivables, unbilled revenue and contract asset), liabilities, depreciation and amortisation and other non-cash expenses into various reportable segments have not been presented as the assets and liabilities are used interchangeably among segments and the Group is of the view that it is not practical to reasonably allocate the other assets, liabilities and other non-cash expenses to individual segments and an ad-hoc allocation will not be meaningful.

3 The audited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, as recommended by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on January 19, 2026, have been taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 20, 2026. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion. The information presented above is extracted from the audited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

4 The above consolidated financial results have been prepared from the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS"), the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Companies Act"), as applicable and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"). The Ind AS are prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and amendments issued thereafter. All amounts included in the consolidated financial results (including notes) are reported in million of Indian rupees (in ₹ Million) except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated.

5 The Board of Directors of Persistent Systems Limited, at its meeting concluded on January 20, 2026, declared an interim dividend of INR 22 per Equity Share having the face value of INR 5 each for the Financial Year 2025-26. The Record Date for the payment of the dividend will be January 27, 2026. The payment of the interim dividend will be made within the prescribed time as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

6 The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting concluded on January 20, 2026, approved the issuance of 1,100,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 5 each to the PSPL ESOP Management Trust ("ESOP Trust") and authorized the Stakeholders Relationship and ESG Committee to allot the said Equity Shares to the ESOP Trust in one or multiple tranches as may be required at the weighted average price of the respective underlying options.

7 During the period ended December 31, 2025, the Company changed its accounting policy whereby it decided to consolidate PSPL ESOP Management Trust (the "Trust") in the standalone financial statements to reflect a more appropriate presentation of the activity of the Trust as the Trust carried out activities on behalf of the Company.

This change in accounting policy in the standalone financial statements has been given effect by restating the comparative information for the preceding periods in accordance with the requirements of applicable standards for change in accounting policy. This change in accounting policy has no impact on the consolidated financial results.

8 The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai ("NCLT") has sanctioned the merger of M/s. CAPIOT Software Private Limited (the Wholly Owned Subsidiary - Transferee Company) into Persistent Systems Limited (the Holding Company - Transferee Company) through absorption, as per its order dated April 9, 2025. This merger has no impact on the consolidated financial results.

9 On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations. The Group has assessed and accounted / disclosed the incremental impact of these changes on the basis of the best information available, consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Considering the materiality and regulatory-driven, non-recurring nature of this impact, the Group has presented such incremental impact as "Statutory impact of new Labour Codes" under "Exceptional Items" in the condensed interim consolidated statement of profit and loss for the period ended December 31, 2025. The incremental impact consisting of gratuity of ₹ 527.59 Million and long-term compensated absences of ₹ 362.66 Million primarily arises due to change in wage definition. The Group continues to monitor the finalisation of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed.

10 The Company has established its Branch Office in Abu Dhabi, UAE, pursuant to the Commercial Registration Certificate and License issued by the Department of Economic Development - Abu Dhabi Registration Authority (ADRA) on December 5, 2025.

11 During the current quarter, Persistent Group has reorganized the holding structure of certain entities. The resulting impact of these transactions is as follows:

- a. Aepona Group Limited, Ireland (AGL) was wholly owned subsidiary of Persistent Systems Inc., USA (PSI). The Share Purchase Agreement ("SPA") was executed on December 6, 2025, for the transfer of the 100% shareholding of AGL from PSI to Persistent Systems Limited, India (PSL). Upon completion of the customary closing conditions, AGL has become a wholly owned subsidiary of PSL effective from December 23, 2025.
- b. Persistent Systems Switzerland AG, Switzerland (PSSAG) was wholly owned subsidiary of Persistent Systems Germany GmbH, Germany (PSGG). The Share Purchase Agreement ("SPA") was executed on December 24, 2025, for the transfer of the 100% shareholding of PSSAG from PSGG to AGL. PSSAG has become a wholly owned subsidiary of AGL effective from December 24, 2025.
- c. Persistent Systems Costa Rica Limitada, Costa Rica (PSCRL) was wholly owned subsidiary of Persistent Systems Germany GmbH, Germany (PSGG). The holding of PSCRL has been transferred from PSGG to PSI. The Share Purchase Agreement ("SPA") was executed on December 24, 2025, for the transfer of the 100% shareholding of PSCRL from PSGG to PSI. PSCRL has become a wholly owned subsidiary of PSI effective from December 24, 2025.
- d. Persistent Systems S.R.L., Romania (PSR) is a wholly owned subsidiary of Persistent Systems Germany GmbH, Germany (PSGG). The Share Purchase Agreement ("SPA") was executed on December 24, 2025, for the transfer of the 100% shareholding of PSR from PSGG to AGL. The share transfer will be executed upon completion of local regulatory compliances.

12 The investors are requested to visit the following website of the Company and stock exchanges for further details:

- Company's website: <https://www.persistent.com/investors>
- BSE Ltd: www.bseindia.com
- National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.: www.nseindia.com



Place : Pune
Date : January 20, 2026

By order of Board of Directors of Persistent Systems Limited
Dr. Anand Deshpande
Chairman and Managing Director

*For risks and uncertainties relating to forward-looking statements, please visit our website :- www.persistent.com

ROSELABS FINANCE LIMITED

CIN : L70100MH1995PLC318333
Regd. Office: 412, Floor- 4, 17G , Vardhaman Chamber, Cawasji Patel Road, Horniman Circle, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001
Tel.: 91.22.61334400
Website: www.roselabsfinancelimited.in E-mail: roselabsfinance@lodhagroup.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on January 20, 2026 approved the unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025.

The unaudited financial results of the Company along with Limited Review Report, is available on the website of BSE Ltd at www.bseindia.com and also posted on the Company's website at <https://www.roselabsfinancelimited.in/investor-relation/announcement> which can be accessed by scanning the Quick Response Code.



For Roselabs Finance Limited
sd/-
Sanjyot Rangnekar
Chairperson
DIN: 07128992

Place: Mumbai
Date: January 20, 2026

THE LATEST
TRENDS
IN BUSINESS
THE LATEST
TRENDS
IN TRENDS

जाहिर नोटीस
तमाम लोकांस या जाहिर नोटीसेस जाहिर करण्यात येते की, खालील परिशिष्टात वर्णन केलेली मिळकत ही श्री. रामदास लक्ष्मण शेलार यांच्या मालकी हक्काची व कब्जेवहावीवटीची असून सदरहू मिळकतीबाबतचे खाली नमुद केलेले सर्व मुळ टायपल दस्त व इतर दस्त. श्री. रामदास लक्ष्मण शेलार व इतर यांचेकडून दस्त हाताळणी करताना हावले / गहाळ झाले आहेत. दस्ताचे वर्णन :- १. दि. ०२/०१/२००८ रोजीचे, दु.नि. लोनावळ यांच्या कार्यालयात नोंदविलेल्या दस्त नं. १०/२००८ अन्वये दि. ०२/०१/२००८ रोजी लिहून देणार श्री. सुरेश दत्तु खंडीभराड व इतर तर्फे कु.मु. धारक श्री. तुषार भोजा शेठ्ठी यांनी श्री. राजेश सेवंतीलाल शाह व श्री. यतीन शामराव प्रभाषदाकर यांचे लाभात लिहून दिलेल्या खरेदीखताची मुळ प्रत, नोंदणी पावती व इंडेक्स दुसह २. दि. ३०/११/२००७ रोजीचे, दु.नि. मावळ यांच्या कार्यालयात नोंदविलेल्या दस्त नं. ५७३६/२००७ अन्वये लिहून देणार श्री. सुरेश दत्तु खंडीभराड व इतर यांनी श्री. तुषार भोजा शेठ्ठी यांचे लाभात लिहून दिलेल्या कुलमुखयारपत्राची मुळ प्रत, नोंदणी पावती सह ३. दि. ०३/०४/२००० रोजीचे, दु.नि. मावळ यांच्या कार्यालयात नोंदविलेल्या दस्त नं. २५४/२००० अन्वये लिहून देणार श्रीमती तबाबाई दत्तु खंडीभराड व इतर यांनी श्री. तुषार भोजा शेठ्ठी यांचे लाभात लिहून दिलेल्या लीज डीउची मुळ प्रत, नोंदणी पावती व इंडेक्स दुसह तरी सदर मिळकत कुटुल्याही बँक अथवा वित्तीय अय्यंस्या अथवा इसमांकडे कर्ज घेण्याकरिता किंवा इतर कोणत्याही कारणास्तव ग्राहण ठेवलेली नाही. तरी सदर मिळकतीमध्ये कोणत्याही व्यक्तीचा ग्राहण, दान, लीज, कपार, मदार, बक्षीय, इतर कोणत्याही प्रकारे, कसलेही हक्क हितसंबंध, अधिकार असल्यास किंवा सदर दस्त यांची मुख्यत जमा असल्यास अशा व्यक्तींनी प्रस्तुतीची नोटीस प्रसिद्ध झाल्यापासून ७ दिवसांच्या आत असल कागदपत्रांपिशी आमची तशी खात्री पटवून दयावी व त्याप्रख्यात कोणाचीही कसल्याही प्रकारची तक्रार चालणार नाही.
परिशिष्ट (मिळकतीचे वर्णन) : तुळुंडी पुणे, पोटावकुंडी, ता. मावळ, मे. सब रजिस्ट्रार मावळ यांचे हद्दीतील तसेच जिल्हा परिषद व पंचायत समिती मावळ गांव मौजे कुणे नोने मावळ, ता. मावळ, जि. पुणे, येथील स.नं.२२, हिस्या नं. १/व यांसी क्षेत्र ०० हे. ०५ आर, अशी जमीन मिळकत मिळकत, यांसी चतुर्दिगा – पुर्वेस : स. नं. २२/१के, पश्चिमेस : स. नं. २२/२, दक्षिणेस : स. नं. २२/१अ, उत्तरेस : स. नं. २२/२३.
अॅड. सोपानराव माने चौथा मजला, ब्रम्हा स्वराय उडुरी, बँक ऑफ इंडिया शेजारी, डॉ. आंबेडकर चौक, पिंपरी, पुणे ४११०१८, दि.: १९/०१/२०२६ विक्रण : पुणे
मो. नं. ९४२११३३३३३, ईमेल: sopanrao.mane@gmail.com

जाहीर नोटीस
तमाम लोकांस कळविण्यात येते की, खालील परिशिष्टात वर्णन केलेल्या प्लॅट मिळकतीचे विद्यमान मालक अरविंद कुमार मिश्रा व सविता ए मिश्रा हे असून त्यांनी सदरची मिळकत निवेध, निजोखमी व बोजारहीत असल्याचा भरवसा देतून सदरची प्लॅट मिळकत त्यांनी आमचे अशिलांना विकत देण्याचे मान्य व कबूल करून विसाराची रक्कम स्विकारली आहे. सदर विद्यमान मालकांनी सदरची मिळकत निवेध, निजोखमी व बोजारहित असल्याची आणि त्यांचे मार्केटबल टायपल असल्याची पूर्ण खात्री आणि भरवसा आमचे आशिलांस दिलेला आहे. तथापि सदरच्या मिळकतीमध्ये कोणाचाही भाडेपट्टा, बक्षीस, कर्ज बोजा, विसारपावती, कुलमुखयारपत्र, करार, खरेदी, अदलाबदल, महाण, दान, सावसावकार, भाडेकरू, बँक, वारसा हक्क वा अन्य इतर कोणतेही स्वरुपाचा हक्क, हितसंबंध व अधिकार असल्यास त्यांनी खालील सही करणार यांना नोटीस प्रसिध्द झाल्यापासुन ७ (सात) दिवसांचे आत संबंधीत कागदपत्रे दाखवुन व त्याची प्रत देवुन त्यांचे हक्क, हितसंबंध व अधिकाराबाबत खात्री करुन घावी. अन्यथा ज्या कोणाचा हक्क हितसंबंध वा अधिकार असल्यास तो त्यांनी स्वखुशीने सोडुन दिलेला आहे असे गृहित समजुन व सदरची मिळकत निवेध, निजोखमी, व बोजारहीत आहेत असे गृहित समजुन आमचे अशिल व्यवहार पूर्ण करतील. तदनंतर कोणाचीही कोणतीही तक्रार चालणार नाही याची नोंद घ्यावी.
परिशिष्ट मौजे लोहेगांव येथील सर्व नंबर २८८ हि न. १+२/२ या मिळकतीवर बांधलेल्या डी. एस. सुष्टी सहकारी गृहरचना संस्था मर्यादित या इमारती मधील तिसऱ्या मजल्यावरील सदनिका नंबर ३०२ यासी क्षेत्र ४००.३१ चौ फूट. म्हणजेच ३७.२० चौ.मी + टेरेस क्षेत्र ६१.९६ चौ. फूट म्हणजेच ५.७६ चौ.मी व तळ मजल्यावरील कटई कार पार्किंग नं. १३ हि मिळकत. पुणे, दिनांक : २०/०१/२०२६
अॅड. राजश्री एस. ठाकरू, अॅड. सावनी राजपुत ऑफीस नं. २ बी, पहिला मजला, अनुश्री हार्ड्ट्स, ४३४ शुक्रवार पेठ, पुणे ४११००२. मो.नं. ९८८१२१४१३९.

मनुषा झेड नियम १०७ पोटनियम (११)(डी)१ (स्थावर मालमत्तेचा ताबा घेणेबाबतची नोटीस)
ज्या अर्थां खाली सही केलेला वसुली अधिकारी, सौ. रुपाली विनोद दामाडे, सरसेनापती उमाबाई दामाडे नागरी सहकारी पतसंस्था मर्या. , तळेगाव दामाडे , महाराष्ट्र सहकारी संस्था नियम १९६१ अन्वये असून दिनांक ३०/०५/२०२५ रोजी परत फेडीची अंतीम मागणी नोटीस ऋणको श्री. संजय राजाराम पाटील पत्ता- मु. गुरव वसाहत, ओळकाईवाडी, पो. भांगरवाडी, ता. मावळ, जि. पुणे व सहकर्जदार / जामिनदार यांना देऊन नोटीसी मधील नमुद केलेली रक्कम रु १,८२,५२६/- (अक्षरी एक लाख ब्याऐशी हजार पाचशे सव्वीस रूपये फक्त) (+) व्याज नोटीस मिळाल्याच्या दिनांकापासुन आणि ऋणको याने रक्कम जमा करण्यास कसुर केली आहे. खाली सही करणाऱ्याने दिनांक १६/०७/२०२५ रोजी जसीची नोटीस दिली असुन पुढे निदिष्ट केलेल्या मालमत्ता जप्त करण्यात आल्या आहेत. ऋणकोने रक्कम जमा करण्यास कसुर केल्यामुळे ऋणकोला याप्रमाणे नोटीस देण्यात येत आहे. आणि सर्व नागरिकांना खाली निदिष्ट केलेल्या मालमत्तेचा खाली सही करणार याने त्याला महाराष्ट्र सहकारी संस्था नियम १९६१ मधील नियम १०७ (११) (डी) १ अन्वये दिलेल्या अधिकारानुसार दिनांक १३/०१/२०२६ या दिवशी ताबा घेतला आहे. विशेष करून ऋणकोला आणि सर्व नागरिकांना याद्वारे सावध करण्यात येत आहे की, सदर मालमत्तेसंबंधी कोणताही व्यवहार करू नये आणि व्यवहार केल्यास श्री. संजय राजाराम पाटील यांच्या बोजाची दिनांक १६/०७/२०२५ रक्कम रु १,८२,५२६/- (+) पुढील व्याज व इतर खर्च याला अधिन रहावे लागेल.
-: स्थावर मालमत्तेचे वर्णन :- -: जप्त मालमत्तेचे वर्णन पुढील प्रमाणे आहे :- गांव मौजे कुरगांव बु ता. मावळ, जि. पुणे येथील मिळकत नं. १४१५ मध्ये गट नं. ३७१ मध्ये ००.०१ आर मध्ये २५ × १८ मापाचे घर गराड, विटा, सिमेंटचे बांधकाम, सिमेंट प्लास्टर सिमेंट पत्रा एकूण क्षेत्र ४१.८२ चौ. मी. अशी मिळकत. सौ. रुपाली विनोद दामाडे वसुली अधिकारी सरसेनापती उमाबाई दामाडे नागरी सहकारी पतसंस्था मर्या. तळेगाव दामाडे
प्रत माहितीसाठी व पुढील कार्यवाहीसाठी सादर :- कर्जदार/सहकर्जदार/जामिनदार/ताणदार १. श्री. संजय राजाराम पाटील पत्ता- मु. गुरव वसाहत, ओळकाईवाडी, पो. भांगरवाडी, ता. मावळ, जि. पुणे २. श्री. रविंद्र सोपान घोणे पत्ता- मु. ओळकाईवाडी, पो. भांगरवाडी, ता. मावळ, जि. पुणे ३. सौ. सुनिता संजय पाटील पत्ता- मु. गुरव वसाहत, ओळकाईवाडी, पो. भांगरवाडी, ता. मावळ, जि. पुणे.

मनुषा झेड नियम १०७ पोटनियम (११)(डी)१ (स्थावर मालमत्तेचा ताबा घेणेबाबतची नोटीस)
ज्या अर्थां खाली सही केलेला वसुली अधिकारी, सौ. रुपाली विनोद दामाडे, सरसेनापती उमाबाई दामाडे नागरी सहकारी पतसंस्था मर्या. , तळेगाव दामाडे , महाराष्ट्र सहकारी संस्था नियम १९६१ अन्वये असून दिनांक ३०/०७/२०२४ रोजी परत फेडीची अंतीम मागणी नोटीस ऋणको श्री. माधव शंकर पोटे पत्ता- शिव कॉलनी, वराळे तळेगाव स्टेशन, ता. मावळ, जि. पुणे व सहकर्जदार/जामिनदार यांना देऊन नोटीसीमधील नमुद केलेली रक्कम रु १६,५६,१२१/- (अक्षरी सोळा लाख छपत्र हजार एकशे एकवीस रूपये फक्त) (+) व्याज नोटीस मिळाल्याच्या दिनांकापासुन आणि ऋणको याने रक्कम जमा करण्यास कसुर केली आहे. खाली सही करणाऱ्याने दिनांक १६/०८/२०२४ रोजी जसीची नोटीस दिली असुन पुढे निदिष्ट केलेल्या मालमत्ता जप्त करण्यात आल्या आहेत. ऋणकोने रक्कम जमा करण्यास कसुर केल्यामुळे ऋणकोला याप्रमाणे नोटीस देण्यात येत आहे. आणि सर्व नागरिकांना खाली निदिष्ट केलेल्या मालमत्तेचा खाली सही करणार याने त्याला महाराष्ट्र सहकारी संस्था नियम १९६१ मधील नियम १०७ (११) (डी) १ अन्वये दिलेल्या अधिकारानुसार दिनांक १३/०१/२०२६ या दिवशी ताबा घेतला आहे. विशेष करून ऋणकोला आणि सर्व नागरिकांना याद्वारे सावध करण्यात येत आहे की, सदर मालमत्तेसंबंधी कोणताही व्यवहार करू नये आणि व्यवहार केल्यास श्री. माधव शंकर पोटे यांच्या बोजाची दिनांक १६/०८/२०२४ रक्कम रु १६,५६,१२१/- (+) पुढील व्याज व इतर खर्च याला अधिन रहावे लागेल.
-: स्थावर मालमत्तेचे वर्णन :- -: जप्त मालमत्तेचे वर्णन पुढील प्रमाणे आहे :- गांव मौजे वराळे , तालुका मावळ जिल्हा पुणे येथील ग्रामपंचायत मिळकत क्रमांक १२७ यांसी ३३ फुट × ३१ चौ.फुट असे एकूण क्षेत्र १०२३ चौ. फुट मापाचे वीट, सिमेंट मध्ये बांधकाम व रुफला सिमेंट पत्रा ही मिळकत. सौ. रुपाली विनोद दामाडे वसुली अधिकारी सरसेनापती उमाबाई दामाडे नागरी सहकारी पतसंस्था मर्या. तळेगाव दामाडे
प्रत माहितीसाठी व पुढील कार्यवाहीसाठी सादर :- कर्जदार/सहकर्जदार/जामिनदार/ताणदार १. श्री. माधव शंकर पोटे पत्ता- शिव कॉलनी, वराळे तळेगाव स्टेशन, ता. मावळ, जि. पुणे २. सौ. वैशाही माधव पोटे पत्ता- शिव कॉलनी, वराळे तळेगाव स्टेशन, ता. मावळ, जि. पुणे ३. सौ. सुमद्रा प्रल्हाद टकले पत्ता- ७२, पॅराडाईज अपार्टमेंट, कालवी रोड, ता. मावळ, जि. पुणे.

Persistent Systems Limited

Registered Office : Bhageerath, 402, Senapati Bapat Road, Pune 411016, India
Ph. No. +91(20) 67035555; Fax +91(20) 67036003; Email : info@persistent.com, 'www.persistent.com'. CIN L72300PN1990PLC056696

Consolidated Audited Statement of Financial Results of Persistent Systems Limited for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025

		₹ in Million					
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		December 31, 2025	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2025
	Income						
1	Revenue from operations	37,782.05	35,807.20	30,622.84	106,925.12	86,966.05	119,387.17
2	Other income	404.96	517.76	426.34	1,469.34	1,197.94	1,381.54
3	Total Income	(1+2) 38,187.01	36,324.96	31,049.18	108,394.46	88,163.99	120,768.71
4	Expenses						
	- Employee benefits expense	20,408.56	19,460.96	17,639.37	58,130.89	50,627.08	68,737.17
	- Subcontracting costs	5,597.35	5,374.86	4,331.32	15,768.00	12,804.47	17,491.65
	- Finance costs	189.64	179.79	163.20	540.07	486.67	671.29
	- Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,005.80	1,000.47	821.15	2,944.11	2,278.08	3,069.10
	- Other expenses	4,445.49	4,140.56	3,273.75	12,748.83	8,796.69	12,576.42
	Total expenses	31,646.84	30,156.64	26,228.79	90,131.90	74,992.99	102,545.63
5	Profit before exceptional item and tax	(3-4) 6,540.17	6,168.32	4,820.39	18,262.56	13,171.00	18,223.08
6	Exceptional item						
	Statutory Impact of new Labour Code (refer note 9)	890.25	-	-	890.25	-	-
7	Profit before tax	(5-6) 5,649.92	6,168.32	4,820.39	17,372.31	13,171.00	18,223.08
8	Tax expense						
	- Current tax	1,404.06	1,710.52	1,388.23	4,460.52	3,437.24	4,721.97
	- Deferred tax (credit) / charge	(148.68)	(256.90)	(297.74)	(446.81)	(310.25)	(500.50)
	Total tax expense	1,255.38	1,453.62	1,090.49	4,013.71	3,126.99	4,221.47
9	Profit for the period / year	(7-8) 4,394.54	4,714.70	3,729.90	13,358.60	10,044.01	14,001.61
10	Other comprehensive income						
	A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	- Remeasurements of the defined benefit (liabilities) / asset	(81.15)	74.37	37.57	27.94	207.89	193.08
	- Income tax effect on above	18.92	(17.21)	(9.45)	(7.03)	(52.32)	(49.81)
		(62.23)	57.16	28.12	20.91	155.57	143.27
	B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
	- Effective portion of cash flow hedge	(72.51)	(931.43)	(367.96)	(840.10)	(414.00)	(34.97)
	- Income tax effect on above	18.25	234.42	86.60	211.44	98.19	8.80
	- Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations	242.38	680.76	(357.25)	1,007.68	338.09	81.19
		188.12	(16.25)	(638.61)	379.02	22.28	55.02
	Total other comprehensive income for the period/year	(A+B) 125.89	40.91	(610.49)	399.93	177.85	198.29
11	Total comprehensive income for the period / year (comprising profit and other comprehensive income for the period/year)	(9+10) 4,520.43	4,755.61	3,119.41	13,758.53	10,221.86	14,199.90
12	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of share ₹ 5 each)	788.75	782.00	779.25	788.75	779.25	779.25
13	Other equity						62,411.40
14	Earnings per equity share (in ₹) (Nominal value of share ₹ 5 each)						
	- Basic	28.15	30.31	24.28	85.89	65.56	91.22
	- Diluted	27.94	30.15	23.93	85.29	64.82	90.24
15	Dividend per share (in ₹) (Nominal value per share ₹ 5)						
	- Interim dividend	22.00	-	20.00	22.00	20.00	20.00
	- Final dividend	-	-	-	-	-	15.00
	Total dividend per share (face value of ₹ 5 each)	22.00	-	20.00	22.00	20.00	35.00

1 Audited standalone financial information

		₹ in Million			
Particulars		Quarter ended		Nine months ended	
		December 31, 2025	September 30, 2025 (Restated) (Refer Note 7)	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Restated) (Refer note 7 & 8)
Revenue from operations		37,185.04	34,929.47	104,695.35	85,404.70
Profit before tax		5,324.54	6,203.51	16,455.98	11,959.15
Profit after tax		3,878.61	4,590.36	12,144.71	8,493.67

2 Note for segment information:

Operating segments are components of an enterprise for which discrete financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision makers, in deciding how to allocate resources and assessing performance. The Group's chief operating decision makers are the Chief Executive Officer and Chairman & Managing Director.

Segment revenue, results and capital employed

The operating segments are:
a. Banking, Financial Services and Insurance (BFSI)
b. Healthcare & Life Sciences
c. Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries

		₹ in Million			
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Nine months ended	
		December 31, 2025	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2025
1	Segment revenue				
	- Banking, Financial Services and Insurance	13,213.17	12,455.60	9,692.28	36,970.21
	- Healthcare & Life Sciences	9,604.67	9,027.32	8,483.43	27,058.89
	- Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries	14,964.21	14,324.28	12,447.13	42,896.02
	Total	37,782.05	35,807.20	30,622.84	106,925.12
2	Less: Inter segment revenue	-	-	-	-
3	Net sales / income from operations	37,782.05	35,807.20	30,622.84	106,925.12
4	Segment results i.e. profit before tax, interest income, depreciation and amortisation, finance costs, other unallocable expenses and income				
	- Banking, Financial Services and Insurance	4,483.37	4,348.29	3,622.78	12,716.85
	- Healthcare & Life Sciences	3,532.12	3,460.10	3,607.64	10,033.71
	- Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries	4,957.47	5,244.33	3,920.07	15,102.17
	Total	12,972.96	13,052.72	11,150.49	37,852.73
5	Less:				
	- Finance costs	189.64	179.79	163.20	540.07
	- Other un-allocable expenses *	7,538.36	7,222.37	6,593.23	21,409.69
6	Un-allocable income	404.96	517.76	426.34	1,469.34
7	Profit before tax	5,649.92	6,168.32	4,820.39	17,372.31

* Including exceptional items of INR 890.25 Million during the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 (Refer Note 9).

"For risks and uncertainties relating to forward-looking statements, please visit our website :- www.persistent.com"

Persistent

Place : Pune
Date : January 20, 2026

By order of Board of Directors of Persistent Systems Limited
Dr. Anand Deshpande
Chairman and Managing Director